Sigma J Eng Nat Sci, Vol. 41, No. 6, pp. 1243−1254, December, 2023
Sigma Journal of Engineering and Natural Sciences
Web page info: https://sigma.yildiz.edu.tr
DOI: 10.14744/sigma.2023.00143
ABSTRACT
The purpose of this research is to improve the dynamic-mechanical properties of the polypro-
pylene filled by artichoke stem (AS) particles and wollastonite (W) in different weight frac-
tions. The effect of weight ratios of fillers in polypropylene was mathematically modeled using

involving both discrete and continuous data.
“The DE algorithm in Mathematica contains a popu-
lation of m points, {θ1, θ2,…, θf,…, θm}. The amount
of m should be higher than the total design vari-
ables. The iteration process starts with a generation
of a new population randomly from the points. The
real scaling factor rsf defines θrsf = θw+rsf.(θu-θv), ith
Table 1. Training and testing data used for modeling and optimization
  Experiment
Number
Material Weight ratio of Artichoke (%)
“x1”
Weight ratio of Wollastonite (%)
“x2”
Training 1 PP [4] 0 0
2 PP-20AS [4] 20 0
3 PP-30AS [4] 30 0
4 PP-10W 0 10
5 PP-30W 0 30
6 PP-7W-3AS [4] 3 7
7 PP-5W-5AS [4] 5 5
8 PP-10W-10AS 10 10
9 PP-14W-6AS 6 14
10 PP-6W-14AS 14 6
11 PP-15W-15AS 15 15
12 PP-21W-9AS 9 21
  13 PP-9W-21AS 21 9
Testing 14 PP-10AS [4] 10 0
15 PP-20W 0 20
16 PP-3W-7AS [4] 7 3
Sigma J Eng Nat Sci, Vol. 41, No. 6, pp. 1243−1254, December, 2023 1247
iteration points can be acquired from the earlier pop-
ulation. Next, in order, a new θ is set by recruiting